
   

 
 

 

Policy Committee 

 
 
1. Call Meeting to Order 

 
2. Welcome New Board Member – Grace Bogdanove - President of the Buffalo Central Labor 

Council 
 

3. Approval of the December 4, 2025 Policy Committee Meeting (Pages 2-5) 
 
4. Project Matrix (Informational) (Page 6) 
 
5. Project Presentation (Staff – Company Q&A)  
 a)  Hamlin House (Action Item) (Pages 7-42) 
 b) North Eastern Alliance Redevelopment Project (Action Item) (Pages 43-80)  
   
6. Management Team Report 
 a) Discussion of Adaptive Reuse Housing Policy and IDA Housing Tools 

    (Informational)   
   
 7. Adjournment - Next Meeting March 5, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.  
 
 

February 5, 2026 
At 9:00 a.m. 

 
ECIDA Offices  

95 Perry Street, 4th Floor Conference Room 
Buffalo, New York 14203 
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PUBLIC HEARING SCRIPT 

VisoneCo Site Development, LLC project 

and/or Individual(s), Affiliate(s), 

Subsidiary(ies), or Entity(ies) formed or 

to be formed on its behalf 

 
Public Hearing to be held on January 30, 2026 at 9:00 a.m., 

at the Erie County Industrial Development Agency’s offices located at 

95 Perry Street, Suite 403, Buffalo, NY 14203 

 

ATTENDANCE: 

Brianne Zhang – VisoneCo Site Development, LLC 

Beth O’Keefe – ECIDA  

Michelle Moore – ECIDA 

Brian Krygier – ECIDA 

 

 1. WELCOME:  Call to Order and Identity of Hearing Officer. 

Hearing Officer: Welcome.  This public hearing is now open; it is 9:01 a.m.  My name is 

Noah Cliff. I am the Business Development Officer for the Erie County Industrial Development 

Agency, and I have been designated by the Agency to be the hearing officer to conduct this public 

hearing. This public hearing is being live-streamed and made accessible on the Agency’s website 

at ecidany.com.    

 2. PURPOSE:  Purpose of the Hearing. 

Hearing Officer: We are here to hold the public hearing on the VisoneCo Site 

Development, LLC project and/or Individual(s), Affiliate(s), Subsidiary(ies), or Entity(ies) 

formed or to be formed on its behalf.  The transcript of this hearing will be reviewed and 

considered by the Agency in determination of this project.  Notice of this hearing appeared in The 

Buffalo News on Friday, January 16, 2026. 

 3. PROJECT SUMMARY:  Description of Project and Contemplated Agency Benefits.Hearing 

Officer: The proposed project (the “Project”) consists of: (i) the acquisition by the 

Agency of a leasehold interest in certain property located on 432 Franklin Street, City of Buffalo, 

Erie County, New York and all other lands in the County of Erie (collectively, the “Land”) 

where, by license or easement or other agreement, the Company or its designees are making 

improvements that benefit the Project and the existing 15,642+/- square-foot building located 

thereon (the “Existing Improvements”); (ii) the renovation, reconstruction and refurbishment of 

the Existing Improvements into 13 apartments and one 3,068+/- square-foot commercial mixed-

use space (the “Improvements”), and (iii) the acquisition by the Company in and around the 

Improvements of certain items of machinery, equipment and other tangible personal property (the 

“Equipment”; and, together with the Land, and the Improvements and the Existing 

Improvements, the “Facility”). 
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The proposed financial assistance contemplated by the Agency includes New York State and 

local sales and use tax exemption benefits and mortgage recording tax exemption benefits (in 

compliance with Agency's uniform tax exemption policy). 

 4. FORMAT OF HEARING:  Review the rules and manner in which the hearing will proceed. 

Hearing Officer:   All those in attendance are required to register by signing the sign-in 

sheet at the front of the room; you will not be permitted to speak unless you have registered.  

Everyone who has registered will be given an opportunity to make statements and/or comments 

on the Project.  

If you have a written statement or comment to submit for the record, you may leave it at this 

public hearing, submit it on the Agency’s website or deliver it to the Agency at 95 Perry Street, 

Suite 403, Buffalo, New York 14203. The comment period closes at 4:00 p.m. on February 24, 

2026. There are no limitations on written statements or comments.   

 5. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Hearing Officer gives the Public an opportunity to speak. 

Hearing Officer:  If anyone is interested in making a statement or comment, please raise 

your hand, state your name and address; if you are representing a company, please identify the 

company.  I request that speakers keep statements and/or comments to 5 minutes, and if possible, 

3 minutes. 

Good morning. My name is Brianne Zhang from VisoneCo Site Development at 9829 Main Street, 

Clarence, New York, 14031. I am here representing the development team of VisoneCo Site 

Development for the historic renovation of 432 Franklin Street, known as the Hamlin House. We would 

like to thank the ECIDA for the opportunity to speak today and for their diligent work in supporting 

regional growth. The Hamlin House was built in 1868 in the residence of Cicero Hamlin. The Civil War 

Era Italianate villa, its 1899 stable house, and the 1913 ballroom have served many purposes, most 

recently as a home for the VFW before it was forced to close. It has been vacant for over three years. Our 

over $2.6 million mixed-use redevelopment project will breathe new life into the underutilized property. 

We are creating 13 market rate apartments, a mix of studio one, two, and three bedroom apartments, and 

an approximately 3,000 square foot commercial suite. At least two of the multi-family units will be below 

market rate. Our goal is to effectively reactivate this property, returning it to the tax rolls with 

significantly increased economic and societal value while preserving its historic integrity. While we are 

passionate about this restoration, the reality of real estate development in 2026 is challenging. We are 

operating in an environment of higher construction costs and interest rate uncertainty. The combination of 

state and federal tax credits and ECIDA sales tax abatement are what make this project possible. This 

investment will support numerous construction jobs and permanent property management with further job 

creation expected within the commercial space. We are incredibly excited to invest in the City of Buffalo. 

We are grateful for the support we've received thus far from the community, the City of Buffalo Common 

Council, and the Allentown Historic Preservation Board. And we look forward to restoring the historic 

building. Thank you. 

 

 6. ADJOURNMENT:   

As there are no further statements and/or comments, I will close the public hearing at 9:05 a.m. 
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SIGN IN SHEET 

PUBLIC HEARING  

January 30, 2026 at 9:00 a.m., 

at the Erie County Industrial Development Agency’s offices located at 

95 Perry Street, Suite 403, Buffalo, NY 14203, regarding: 

 

VisoneCo Site Development, LLC project and/or Individual(s), Affiliate(s),  

Subsidiary(ies), or Entity(ies) formed or to be formed on its behalf 

Project Location: 432 Franklin Street, Buffalo, New York 14202 

 

Name Company and/or Address 

X box to 

speak/ 

comment 

Brianne Zhang 

 

VisoneCo Site Development, LLC 

9829 Main Street 

Clarence, New York 14031 

 

      X 

Beth O’Keefe 

 

 

ECIDA 

95 Perry Street, Suite 403 

Buffalo, New York 14203 

 

Michelle Moore 

 

 

ECIDA 

95 Perry Street, Suite 403 

Buffalo, New York 14203 

 

Brian Krygier  

 

 

ECIDA 

95 Perry Street, Suite 403 

Buffalo, New York 14203 
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  PILOT WORKSHEET:  

Estimate of Real Property Tax Abatement Benefits* and  

Percentage of Project Costs financed from Public Sector sources 

 

The PILOT Worksheet will be: (i) completed by IDA Staff based upon information contained 

within the Application, and (ii)  provided to the Applicant for ultimate inclusion as part of this 

completed Application.  

 

PILOT Estimate Table Worksheet-11580 Walden Ave LLC 

 Dollar Value of New 

Construction and 

Renovation Costs 

Estimated New Assessed 

Value of Property Subject 

to IDA** 

County Tax 

Rate/1000 

Local Tax Rate: 

Town Tax 

Rate/1000 

School Tax 

Rate/1000 

$22,868,292 $12,558,000 5.859051 1.792824 19.402796 

**Apply equalization rate to value 

 

  

PILOT 

Year 

%  

Payment 

County 

PILOT 

Amount 

Town 

PILOT 

Amount 

School 

PILOT 

Amount 

Total 

PILOT 

Full Tax 

Payment 

w/o PILOT 

Net 

Exemption 

1 
0.05 $3,679 $1,126 $12,183 $16,988 $339,753 $322,765 

2 0.1 $7,358 $2,251 $24,366 $33,975 $339,753 $305,777 

3 0.15 $11,037 $3,377 $36,549 $50,963 $339,753 $288,790 

4 0.15 $11,037 $3,377 $36,549 $50,963 $339,753 $288,790 

5 0.2 $14,716 $4,503 $48,732 $67,951 $339,753 $271,802 

6 0.2 $14,716 $4,503 $48,732 $67,951 $339,753 $271,802 

7 0.25 $18,394 $5,629 $60,915 $84,938 $339,753 $254,814 

8 0.25 $18,394 $5,629 $60,915 $84,938 $339,753 $254,814 

9 0.3 $22,073 $6,754 $73,098 $101,926 $339,753 $237,827 

10 0.35 $25,752 $7,880 $85,281 $118,913 $339,753 $220,839 

        
TOTAL  $147,156 $45,029 $487,321 $679,505 $3,397,526 $2,718,020 

 

*Estimates provided are based on current property tax rates and assessment value (current as of date of 

application submission) and have been calculated by IDA staff 

Percentage of Project Costs financed from Public Sector Table Worksheet: 

Total Project 

Cost 

Estimated 

Value of PILOT 

Estimated Value of 

Sales Tax Incentive 

Estimated Value of 

Mortgage Tax 

Incentive 

Total of Other Public 

Incentives: Tax Credits, 

Grants, ESD Incentives, 

etc. 

$33,068,293 $2,718,020 $976,100 $112,500  
Note: special district taxes are not subject to PILOT abatement 

 

Calculate% = Est. PILOT + Est. Sales Tax+ Est. Mortgage Tax+ Other)/Total Project Costs: 11.5% 
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  PILOT EIP WORKSHEET:  

Estimate of Real Property Tax Abatement Benefits* and  

Percentage of Project Costs financed from Public Sector sources 

 

The PILOT EIP Worksheet will be: (i) completed by IDA Staff based upon information contained 

within the Application, and (ii)  provided to the Applicant for ultimate inclusion as part of this 

completed Application.  

 

PILOT EIP Estimate Table Worksheet-11580 Walden Ave LLC 

 Dollar Value of New 

Construction and 

Renovation Costs 

Estimated New Assessed 

Value of Property Subject 

to IDA** 

County Tax 

Rate/1000 

Local Tax Rate: 

Town Tax 

Rate/1000 

School Tax 

Rate/1000 

$22,868,292 $12,558,000 5.859051 1.792824 19.402796 

**Apply equalization rate to value 

 

  

PILOT 

Year 

%  

Payment 

County 

PILOT 

Amount 

Town 

PILOT 

Amount 

School 

PILOT 

Amount 

Total 

PILOT 

Full Tax 

Payment 

w/o PILOT 

Net 

Exemption 

1 
0.05 $6,855 $2,097 $22,699 $31,651 $354,416 $322,765 

2 0.05 $6,855 $2,097 $22,699 $31,651 $354,416 $322,765 

3 0.1 $10,533 $3,223 $34,882 $48,639 $354,416 $305,777 

4 0.1 $10,533 $3,223 $34,882 $48,639 $354,416 $305,777 

5 0.15 $14,212 $4,349 $47,065 $65,627 $354,416 $288,790 

6 0.15 $14,212 $4,349 $47,065 $65,627 $354,416 $288,790 

7 0.2 $17,891 $5,475 $59,248 $82,614 $354,416 $271,802 

8 0.2 $17,891 $5,475 $59,248 $82,614 $354,416 $271,802 

9 0.25 $21,570 $6,600 $71,431 $99,602 $354,416 $254,814 

10 0.25 $21,570 $6,600 $71,431 $99,602 $354,416 $254,814 

11 0.3 $25,249 $7,726 $83,614 $116,589 $354,416 $237,827 

              

TOTAL  $167,372 $51,215 $554,268 $772,855 $3,898,578 $3,125,724 
 

*Estimates provided are based on current property tax rates and assessment value (current as of date of 

application submission) and have been calculated by IDA staff 

Percentage of Project Costs financed from Public Sector Table Worksheet: 

Total Project 

Cost 

Estimated 

Value of 

PILOT 

Estimated Value 

of Sales Tax 

Incentive 

Estimated Value 

of Mortgage Tax 

Incentive 

Total of Other Public 

Incentives: Tax Credits, 

Grants, ESD 

Incentives, etc. 

$33,068,293 $3,125,724 $976,100 $112,500  
Note: special district taxes are not subject to PILOT abatement 

 

Calculate% = Est. PILOT + Est. Sales Tax+ Est. Mortgage Tax+ Other)/Total Project Costs: 12.7% 
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